
ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS

support@yfs.life yfs.life/pd-sdk9003
For assembly assistance,

Scan QR code for
installation video



1

• Keep children and animals away from the desk during use. 
  Ensure the desktop is not touching any walls.

• Remove obstacles taller than 20"/51cm from underneath the desk.

• Operate only in a working environment temperature of 
  32°F-104°F/0°C-40°C.

• Keep product away from corrosive gases, liquids and dusty objects.

• Keep hands, feet and other body parts in a safe position during 
  operation. Anti-collision is not automatically enabled during all resets.

• The company does not bear any warranty or liability for damage 
  and human injury caused by any abnormal or un-intended 
  operation of the equipment.

• It is necessary to perform a manual reset after the initial 
  installation or power cycling the equipment.

Caution

• Mantenga a los niños y animales alejados del escritorio durante 
  su uso. Asegúrese de que el escritorio no toca ninguna pared.

• Retire aquellos obstáculos con una altura superior a 20"/51cm 
  de debajo del escritorio.

• Opérelo únicamente en una temperatura del entorno de 
  trabajo de 32°F-104°F/0°C-40°C.

• Mantenga el producto alejado de gases corrosivos, líquidos y 
  objetos con polvo.

• Mantenga las manos, pies y otras partes del cuerpo en una 
  posición segura durante el funcionamiento. No se habilita la 
  anticolisión de forma automática tras los reinicios.

• La empresa no ofrece ninguna garantía no asume ninguna 
  responsabilidad por cualquier daño o lesión humana provocada 
  por un funcionamiento anormal o no previsto del equipo.

• Es necesario realizar un reinicio manual tras la instalación 
  inicial o el ciclo de encendido.

Precaución

• Tenere i bambini e gli animali lontani dalla scrivania durante 
  l'uso. Assicurarsi che il piano non tocchi alcuna parete.

• Rimuovere gli ostacoli più alti di 20"/51cm da sotto la scrivania.

• Operare solo in un ambiente di lavoro con una temperatura di 
  32°F-104°F/0°C-40°C.

• Tenere il prodotto lontano da gas e liquidi corrosivi e oggetti 
  polverosi.

• Tenere mani, piedi e altre parti del corpo in posizione di 
  sicurezza durante il funzionamento. L'anti-collisione non è 
  automaticamente attivata dopo il ripristino.

• La società non si assume alcuna garanzia o responsabilità per 
  danni e lesioni umane causati da un funzionamento anomalo o 
  non previsto dell'apparecchiatura.

• È necessario eseguire un ripristino manuale dopo l'installazione 
  iniziale o il ciclo di alimentazione.

Attenzione

• Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere während der Benutzung vom Tisch 
  fern. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Tischplatte keine Wände berührt.

• Entfernen Sie Hindernisse, die höher als 20"/51cm Zoll sind, 
  von der Unterseite des Tisches.

• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur in einer Arbeitsumgebung mit einer 
  Temperatur von 32°F-104°F/0°C-40°C.

• Halten Sie das Produkt von ätzenden Gasen, Flüssigkeiten und 
  staubigen Gegenständen fern.

• Halten Sie Hände, Füße und andere Körperteile während des 
  Betriebs in einer sicheren Position. Der Antikollisionsschutz wird 
  nach den Zurücksetzen nicht automatisch aktiviert.

• Das Unternehmen übernimmt keine Garantie oder Haftung für 
  Schäden und Verletzungen, die durch einen abnormalen oder 
  unbeabsichtigten Betrieb des Geräts verursacht werden.

• Nach der Erstinstallation oder dem Ersteinschalten der 
  Stromversorgung muss eine manuelle Rückstellung vorgenommen 
  werden.

Vorsicht

• Pendant l'utilisation, gardez les enfants et les animaux à l'écart 
  du bureau. Veillez à ce que le bureau ne touche aucun mur.

• Éliminez les obstacles de plus de 20"/51cm pouces de hauteur 
  sous le bureau.

• N'utilisez le produit que dans un environnement de travail dont 
  la température est comprise entre 32°F-104°F/0°C-40°C.

• Éloignez le produit de toute source de gaz corrosifs, de liquides 
  et d'objets poussiéreux.

• Gardez les mains, les pieds et les autres parties du corps dans 
  une position sûre lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil. L'anticollision 
  n'est pas automatiquement activée après les réinitialisations.

• Aucune garantie ou responsabilité n'est assumée par la société 
  pour les dommages et les blessures humaines causés par un 
  fonctionnement anormal ou non intentionnel de l'équipement.

• Une réinitialisation manuelle est indispensable après l'installation 
  initiale ou un cycle d'alimentation.

Attention

English

Español

Italiano

Deutsch

Français
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Scan the QR code for installation 
videos and detailed user instructions.

Assembly GuideEN

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um 
Installationsvideos und weitere Anleitungen 
zu erhalten!

Installationsanleitung DE

Scannez le code QR pour obtenir des vidéos 
d'installation et des instructions d'utilisation 
détaillées.

Guide d'assemblageFR

Scansiona il codice QR per vedere i video di 
installazione e le istruzioni dettagliate per l'uso.

Guida al montaggioIT

Escanee el código QR para ver videos de 
instalación e instrucciones detalladas de uso.

Guía para el montajeES
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Phillips screwdriver or drill 
required (not provided)

Suggested to install within a space that 
is wice the size of the desktop.

Complete through collaboration. Assembled on mat to prevent scratches.
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BOXTip: Use a box to assist installation.
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x21 Note: It is 
recommended 
to use the short 
side of the 
wrench to 
tighten.
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Option B

Option A
Look down

Look down

Look straight

Look straight

Note: Please choose the appropriate desk orientation 
for installation based on your actual situation.

Short

Long
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Note: Please place it 
on the desktop for 
installation.

LL

Note: The arrow 
is centered and 
facing inward.

Note: If the accessory cannot be 

inserted, please loosen the screws.

Tip: When you choose a 
small-sized frame, the 
accessory can be inserted 
into the pipe without 
needing to be centered.
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x121

Note: Align the frame 
with the table top 
holes.

Note: Be careful not 
to bump your head 
during installation.
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Tighten
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Tighten

Note: Use a wrench to align and fully insert the hexagonal 
sync rod until the locking point engages to avoid uneven 
height adjustment.

7

Hold the transmission rod to ensure that the transmission 
rod does not move but only the sleeve moves

Please loosen the 
screws by a few meters.
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2



18

17

15

J

J

1

2

Please loosen 
the screws by a 
few meters.

Please loosen 
the screws by a 
few meters.
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Tighten
Tighten
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Note: The 
controller and 
motor are on 
the same side.
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x44Note: To prevent the 
power connector 
from loosening, please 
use cable ties 
to secure the cable.
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WARNING. Danger of injury.
We recommend two to three 
people to complete the flipping 
of the desk.TEAM LIFT

Reset 

18.88 2

Press and hold the "           " and "           " 
buttons simultaneously for 5 seconds, the 
desk will automatically move down to the 
lowest point and stop, indicating reset 
successfully.
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English

Press and hold both the "        " and "        " buttons for 5 seconds. When it 
displays "LOC", the system is locked. 

Press and hold both the "        " and "         " buttons for 5 seconds. When it 
displays a normal number, the system is unlocked. 

Press and hold both the "        " and "        " buttons at the desired height until 
the display flashes, then release the buttons, indicating that the 
minimum/maximum limit is set successfully. 
The maximum height is set when the desk is in the upper position, and the 
minimum height is set when the desk is in the lower position. 

Deactivate the Height Limit 
Method 1: Restore to the factory setting 
Method 2: Set the desk to the limit height, and press and hold both the "         " 
and "        " buttons until the display flashes, then release the buttons, 
and the height limit set beforehand is deactivated. 

Press and hold the "        " or "        " buttons to adjust to the desired height, then 
press and hold the "       " or "       " key for 3 seconds to set the current height as 
the memory position.

Press the memory key "         " or "        ", and the desk will automatically move to 
the preset height position. 
Factory default: memory key "        "  is the lowest height, and memory key "       " 
is the highest height.

Press and hold the "        " or "         " buttons to adjust the height.

18.88 2

1
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Press and hold the "        " and "        " buttons simultaneously for 5 seconds.  the 
desk will automatically move down to the lowest point and stop, indicating reset 
successfully.

Height Adjustment
Function

Memory Key 
Function

Reset Function

Height Setting 
Function

Set the Height Limit

Lock/Unlock

Keypad User Guide
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Frequently Asked Questions（FAQ）

The table does not 
lift smoothly or only 

lifts on one side

Possible Causes:
1.The tabletop is overloaded.
2.Some parts of the table are not well connected.
3.One-sided lift may be due to improper installation of the drive rod.

Solutions:
1.Check if the items on the table are too heavy, and reduce the load to restore 
normal lifting.
2.Inspect and tighten all screws and connections to ensure the table's structure 
is stable.
3.Verify that the drive rod is fully inserted into the table legs. If not, adjust the 
table to a level position and refer to the leg installation stickers or manual to 
reinstall it.

The controller is 
malfunctioning or 

unresponsive

Possible Causes:
1. Power supply is not properly connected.
2. Controller has poor contact or is faulty.
3. Blown fuse or faulty power supply.

Solutions:
1.Ensure the power cable is firmly connected, and the plug is properly inserted 
into the power outlet.
2.Disconnect and reconnect the controller, ensuring the plug is fully inserted. If 
the issue persists, contact customer service for a replacement controller.
3.Contact service for help.

The table is tilted 
or unbalanced

Possible Causes:
1.The table is improperly installed, leading to imbalance.
2.One of the table's legs or feet is not on the same level as the others.

Solutions:
1.Check the installation steps to ensure each leg is properly installed and that 
the table is placed level.
2.Adjust the height of the table’s footpads to restore the tabletop to a level 
position.

The table makes 
strange noises 

during operation

The controller 
displays error codes

Possible Causes:
1.The screws are loose or there is friction between parts
2.Motor malfunction.

Solutions:
1.Check all screws and fasteners to ensure they are properly tightened.
2.If the noise persists, please contact customer service for help.

Possible Causes:
Firmware or connection issues.

Solutions:
Check all cables to ensure they are securely inserted, and perform the reset 
procedure outlined above. If the issue persists, please contact customer service 
for help.



Halten Sie die Taste "        " oder "        " gedrückt, um die Höhe einzustellen.
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Deutsch

Drücken Sie die Speichertaste „        “ oder „        “, und der Tisch fährt                
automatisch in die voreingestellte Höhenposition. 
Werkseitige Voreinstellung: Speichertaste „        “ ist die niedrigste Höhe, 
Speichertaste „        “ ist die höchste Höhe.

Halten Sie gleichzeitig die Speichertasten "        " und "        " 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Der Schreibtisch bewegt sich automatisch nach unten bis zum tiefsten 
Punkt und stoppt, was auf eine erfolgreiche Rücksetzung hinweist.

Um die aktuelle Höhe als Begrenzung für den Tisch einzustellen, drücken Sie 
gleichzeitig die Tasten '        ' + '        ', bis die aktuelle Höhe blinkt, und lassen Sie 
dann die Tasten los. Dies zeigt an, dass die Begrenzung erfolgreich gespeichert 
wurde. Befindet sich der Tisch im oberen Bereich seines Bewegungsspielraums, 
wird die Begrenzung für die maximale Höhe festgelegt; befindet er sich im 
unteren Bereich, wird die Begrenzung für die minimale Höhe festgelegt.

Zum Aufheben der Höhenbegrenzung: 
Methode 1: Setzen Sie das System zurück, um die Höhenbegrenzungen 
aufzuheben.
Methode 2: Fahren Sie den Tisch in die Begrenzungsposition, und drücken Sie 
dann gleichzeitig die Tasten '        ' + '        ', bis die aktuelle Höhe blinkt, und 
lassen Sie dann die Tasten los. Dies zeigt an, dass die Begrenzung erfolgreich 
aufgehoben wurde.

1 2

1 2

Sperren: Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die Tasten '        ' + '        ' für 5 Sekunden. Wenn 
das digitale Display "Loc" anzeigt, bedeutet dies, dass das System gesperrt ist 
und keine Hebe- oder Senkoperationen durchgeführt werden können.

Entsperren: Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die Tasten '        ' + '        ' für 5 Sekunden. 
Wenn das digitale Display von "Loc" auf die normale Anzeige wechselt, bedeutet 
dies, dass das System entsperrt wurde.

2

2

1

1

2

2

18.88 2

Halten Sie die Tasten „        “ oder „        “ gedrückt, um die gewünschte Höhe         
einzustellen, und halten Sie dann die Taste „        “ oder „        “ 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um die aktuelle Höhe als Speicherposition festzulegen.

1 2

Reset-Funktion

Höhenbegrenzung 
einstellen

Kindersicherung

Höhenverstellungs-
funktion

Speichertasten-
funktion

Höheneinstellungs-
funktion

Controller Bedienungsanleitung 
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Häufig gestellte Fragen (FAQ)

Der Tisch bewegt 
sich nicht reibungslos 

oder hebt sich nur 
einseitig an

Mögliche Ursachen:
1.Überlastung der Tischoberfläche.
2.Die Verbindungen der Tischteile sind nicht fest genug.
3.Einseitiges Anheben kann durch eine fehlerhafte Installation der 
Antriebsstange verursacht werden.

Lösungen:
1.Überprüfen Sie, ob die Gegenstände auf dem Tisch zu schwer sind, und 
reduzieren Sie die Last, um den normalen Betrieb wiederherzustellen.
2.Überprüfen und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest, um die 
Stabilität der Tischstruktur zu gewährleisten.
3.Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Antriebsstange vollständig in die Tischbeine 
eingeführt ist. Wenn dies nicht der Fall ist, richten Sie den Tisch in eine 
waagerechte Position aus und installieren Sie die Stange erneut gemäß den 
Anweisungen oder den Hilfsaufklebern an den Tischbeinen.

Der Controller 
funktioniert nicht 
oder reagiert nicht

Mögliche Ursachen:
1.Die Stromversorgung ist nicht korrekt angeschlossen.
2.Der Controller hat einen schlechten Kontakt oder ist defekt.
3.Die Sicherung ist durchgebrannt oder das Netzteil ist defekt.

Lösungen:
1.Überprüfen Sie, ob das Netzkabel fest angeschlossen ist und ob der Stecker 
richtig in die Steckdose gesteckt ist.
2.Trennen Sie den Controller und schließen Sie ihn erneut an, um                       
sicherzustellen, dass der Stecker vollständig eingesteckt ist. Wenn das Problem 
weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst, um den Controller 
auszutauschen.
3.Wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice, um Unterstützung zu erhalten.

Der Tisch ist schief 
oder unausgewogen

Der Tisch macht 
während der 

Bewegung seltsame 
Geräusche

Der Controller zeigt 
Fehlercodes an

Mögliche Ursachen:
1.Falsche Installation des Tisches führt zu einem Ungleichgewicht.
2.Ein Bein oder Fuß des Tisches ist nicht auf gleicher Höhe.

Lösungen:
1.Überprüfen Sie die Installationsschritte des Tisches, stellen Sie sicher, dass 
alle Beine richtig montiert sind und der Tisch eben steht.
2.Stellen Sie die Höhe der Tischfüße ein, um die Tischplatte wieder in eine 
waagerechte Position zu bringen.

Mögliche Ursachen:
Firmware- oder Verbindungsprobleme.

Lösungen:
Überprüfen Sie alle Kabel, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie fest angeschlossen sind, 
und führen Sie das oben beschriebene Reset-Verfahren durch.

Mögliche Ursachen:
1.Lose Schrauben oder Reibung zwischen den Bauteilen.
2.Motorproblem.

Lösungen:
1.Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und Befestigungselemente, um sicherzustel-
len, dass sie fest angezogen sind.
2.Wenn das Geräusch weiterhin besteht, könnte es sich um ein Motorproblem 
handeln; es wird empfohlen, den Kundendienst für eine Inspektion oder einen 
Austausch zu kontaktieren.
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Français

Pour définir la hauteur actuelle comme limite du bureau, maintenez                   
simultanément les touches '        ' + '        ' enfoncées jusqu'à ce que la hauteur 
actuelle clignote, puis relâchez les touches. Cela indique que la position de la 
limite a été enregistrée avec succès. Lorsque le bureau est dans la partie 
supérieure de son déplacement, la limite est définie sur la position haute; 
lorsqu'il est dans la partie inférieure, la limite est définie sur la position basse.

Pour annuler la limite de hauteur: 
Méthode 1 : Réinitialisez le système pour annuler les limites de hauteur.
Méthode 2 : Déplacez le bureau jusqu'au point de limite, puis maintenez           
simultanément les touches '         ' + '         ' enfoncées jusqu'à ce que la hauteur 
actuelle clignote, puis relâchez les touches. Cela indique que la position de la 
limite a été annulée avec succès.

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton "         " ou "         " pour régler à la hauteur 
souhaitée, puis appuyez et maintenez la touche "         " ou "         " pendant 3 
secondes pour enregistrer la hauteur actuelle à la position de mémoire correspondante.

Appuyez et maintenez simultanément les touches mémoire "         " et "         " 
pendant 5 secondes. Le bureau se déplacera automatiquement vers le bas 
jusqu'au point le plus bas et s'arrêtera, indiquant une réinitialisation réussie.

Appuyez brièvement sur la touche mémoire "        " ou "        ", et le bureau se 
déplacera automatiquement à la position de hauteur préréglée. Par défaut, la 
touche mémoire "         " est réglée à la hauteur la plus basse et la touche 
mémoire "         " est réglée à la hauteur la plus haute.

1

1

2

1 2

1 2

1 2

2

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton "         " ou "         " pour régler la hauteur.

18.88 2

Verrouillage: Maintenez simultanément les touches '         ' + '         ' enfoncées 
pendant 5 secondes. Lorsque l'affichage numérique indique "Loc", cela signifie 
que le système est verrouillé et qu'il n'est pas possible d'effectuer des 
opérations de levage ou de descente.

Déverrouillage: Maintenez simultanément les touches '         ' + '          ' enfoncées 
pendant 5 secondes. Lorsque l'affichage numérique passe de "Loc" à l'affichage 
normal, cela signifie que le système a été déverrouillé. 

Fonction de Réglage 
de la Hauteur

Fonction de la 
Touche Mémoire

Fonction de 
Réinitialisation

Fonction de Réglage 
de la Hauteur

Réglage des limites 
de hauteur

Verrouillage enfants

2

2

Instruction du contrôleur
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Questions Fréquemment Posées (FAQ)

La table ne monte 
pas en douceur ou 
ne monte que d'un 

côté

Causes possibles:
1.La surface de la table est surchargée.
2.Les connexions entre les parties de la table ne sont pas suffisamment 
serrées.
3.Le levage d'un seul côté peut être dû à une mauvaise installation de la tige de 
transmission.

Solutions:
1.Vérifiez si les objets sur la table sont trop lourds et réduisez la charge pour 
rétablir un levage normal.
2.Inspectez et serrez toutes les vis et connexions pour garantir que la structure 
de la table est stable.
3.Vérifiez que la tige de transmission est entièrement insérée dans les pieds de 
la table. Sinon, ajustez la table à une position de niveau et consultez les auto-
collants d'installation des pieds ou le manuel pour la réinstaller.

Le contrôleur ne 
fonctionne pas ou 

ne répond pas

Causes possibles:
1.L'alimentation électrique n'est pas correctement connectée.
2.Le contrôleur a un mauvais contact ou est défectueux.
3.Le fusible est grillé ou le module d'alimentation est défectueux.

Solutions:
1.Assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation est bien connecté et que la prise est 
bien insérée dans la prise électrique.
2.Déconnectez et reconnectez le contrôleur, en vous assurant que la prise est 
complètement insérée. Si le problème persiste, contactez le service après-vente 
pour un remplacement du contrôleur.
3.Contactez le service client pour assistance.

La table est inclinée 
ou déséquilibrée

Causes possibles:
1.La table est mal installée, ce qui entraîne un déséquilibre.
2.Une des jambes ou des pieds de la table n'est pas au même niveau que les autres.

Solutions:
1.Vérifiez les étapes d'installation de la table, en vous assurant que chaque jambe 
est correctement installée et que la table est placée à niveau.
2.Ajustez la hauteur des patins de la table pour rétablir la surface à une position 
de niveau.

La table émet des
bruits étranges 

pendant l'utilisation

Le contrôleur affiche
des codes d'erreur

Causes possibles:
1.Vis desserrées ou friction entre les composants.
2.Dysfonctionnement du moteur.

Solutions:
1.Inspectez toutes les vis et fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont correcte-
ment serrées.
2.Si le bruit persiste, cela peut être un problème de moteur ; il est recommandé 
de contacter le service après-vente pour une inspection ou un remplacement.

Causes possibles:
Problèmes de firmware ou de connexion.

Solutions:
Vérifiez tous les câbles pour vous assurer qu'ils sont bien insérés, et effectuez 
la procédure de réinitialisation décrite ci-dessus.
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Español

Mantén presionado el botón "        " o "        " para ajustar la altura.

18.88 2

Presiona brevemente la tecla de memoria "        " o "        ", y el escritorio se 
moverá automáticamente a la posición de altura preestablecida. Predeterminado 
de fábrica: la tecla de memoria "        " está configurada en la altura más baja y 
la tecla de memoria "        " está configurada en la altura más alta.

Mantén presionadas simultáneamente las teclas de memoria "        " y "         " 
durante 5 segundos. El escritorio se moverá automáticamente hacia abajo 
hasta el punto más bajo y se detendrá, indicando un restablecimiento exitoso.

Mantén presionado el botón "        " o "        " para ajustar a la altura deseada, 
luego mantén presionada la tecla "        " o "        " durante 3 segundos para 
almacenar la altura actual en la posición de memoria correspondiente.

Bloqueo: Mantenga presionadas simultáneamente las teclas '        ' + '          ' 
durante 5 segundos. Cuando la pantalla digital muestra "Loc", significa que el 
sistema está bloqueado y no se pueden realizar operaciones de elevación o 
descenso.

Desbloqueo: Mantenga presionadas simultáneamente las teclas '        ' + '          ' 
durante 5 segundos. Cuando la pantalla digital cambia de "Loc" a la 
visualización normal, significa que el sistema ha sido desbloqueado.

Función de Ajuste 
de Altura

Función de Tecla 
de Memoria

Función de 
Restablecimiento

Función de 
Configuración 

de Altura

Ajuste de los límites 
de altura

Bloqueo para niños

1 2

1 2

Para establecer la altura actual como el límite del escritorio, presione simultán-
eamente las teclas '         ' + '         ' hasta que la altura actual parpadee y luego 
suelte las teclas. Esto indica que la posición del límite se ha guardado correcta-
mente. Cuando el escritorio se encuentra en la parte superior de su recorrido, 
el límite se establece en la posición más alta; cuando está en la parte inferior, el 
límite se establece en la posición más baja.

Para cancelar el límite de altura: 
Método 1: Reinicie el sistema para cancelar los límites de altura.
Método 2: Mueva el escritorio hasta el punto de límite y luego presione 
simultáneamente las teclas '        ' + '        ' hasta que la altura actual parpadee y 
luego suelte las teclas. Esto indica que la posición del límite se ha cancelado con 
éxito.

1 2

1 2

1
2
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Instrucciones del controlador
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Preguntas Frecuentes (FAQ)

La mesa no se eleva o
baja correctamente 

o se eleva solo de 
un lado

Posibles causas:
1.Sobrecarga en la superficie de la mesa.
2.Las conexiones entre las partes de la mesa no están lo suficientemente 
ajustadas.
3.El levantamiento unilateral podría deberse a una instalación incorrecta de la 
barra de transmisión.

Soluciones:
1.Verifique si los objetos sobre la mesa son demasiado pesados y reduzca la 
carga para restablecer el funcionamiento normal.
2.Verifique y apriete todos los tornillos y conexiones para garantizar la estabili-
dad de la estructura de la mesa.
3.Asegúrese de que la barra de transmisión esté completamente insertada en 
las patas de la mesa. Si no es así, ajuste la mesa a una posición horizontal y 
reinstale la barra siguiendo las instrucciones o las pegatinas auxiliares de 
instalación de las patas de la mesa.

El controlador no 
funciona o no

responde

Posibles causas:
1.La fuente de alimentación no está conectada correctamente.
2.El controlador tiene un contacto defectuoso o está averiado.
3.Fusible fundido o módulo de alimentación defectuoso.

Soluciones:
1.Verifique que el cable de alimentación esté conectado firmemente y que el 
enchufe esté correctamente insertado en la toma de corriente.
2.Desconecte y vuelva a conectar el controlador, asegurándose de que el 
enchufe esté completamente insertado. Si el problema persiste, póngase en 
contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente para reemplazar el controlador.
3.Comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente para obtener ayuda.

La mesa está 
inclinada o 

desequilibrada

La mesa hace ruidos 
extraños durante la 

operación

El controlador 
muestra códigos 

de error

Posibles causas:
1.Instalación incorrecta de la mesa que provoca desequilibrio.
2.Una de las patas de la mesa no está al mismo nivel que las otras.

Soluciones:
1.Verifique los pasos de instalación de la mesa, asegúrese de que todas las 
patas estén correctamente montadas y que la mesa esté nivelada.
2.Ajuste la altura de las patas de la mesa para devolver la superficie a una 
posición horizontal.

Posibles causas:
1.Tornillos sueltos o fricción entre los componentes.
2.Mal funcionamiento del motor.

Soluciones:
1.Inspeccione todos los tornillos y sujetadores para asegurarse de que estén 
correctamente apretados.
2.Si el ruido persiste, puede ser un problema con el motor; se recomienda 
contactar al servicio de atención al cliente para una inspección o reemplazo.

Posibles causas:
Problemas de firmware o conexión.

Soluciones:
Verifique todos los cables para asegurarse de que estén bien conectados y 
realice el procedimiento de reinicio descrito anteriormente.
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Italiano

Tenere premuto il pulsante "        " o "         " per regolare l'altezza.

18.88 2

Premere brevemente il tasto di memoria "        " o "        ", e la scrivania si 
muoverà automaticamente alla posizione di altezza preimpostata. 
Impostazione di fabbrica: il tasto di memoria "        " è impostato all'altezza più 
bassa, e il tasto di memoria "        " è impostato all'altezza più alta.

Tenere premuti contemporaneamente i tasti di memoria "         " e "         " per 5 
secondi. La scrivania si muoverà automaticamente verso il basso fino al punto 
più basso e si fermerà, indicando un reset avvenuto con successo.

Tenere premuto il pulsante "        " o "        " per regolare all'altezza desiderata, poi 
tenere premuto il tasto "        " o "        " per 3 secondi per memorizzare l'altezza 
corrente nella posizione di memoria corrispondente.

Blocco: Premere contemporaneamente i tasti '        ' + '         ' per 5 secondi. 
Quando il display digitale mostra "Loc", significa che il sistema è bloccato e non 
è possibile effettuare operazioni di sollevamento o abbassamento.

Sblocco: Premere contemporaneamente i tasti '        ' + '         ' per 5 secondi. 
Quando il display digitale passa da "Loc" alla visualizzazione normale, significa 
che il sistema è stato sbloccato.

Per impostare l'altezza corrente come limite del piano, premere 
contemporaneamente i tasti '        ' + '        ' fino a quando l'altezza corrente 
lampeggia e poi rilasciare i tasti. Questo indica che la posizione del limite è stata 
memorizzata con successo. Quando il tavolo si trova nella parte superiore del 
suo range di movimento, il limite sarà impostato per l'altezza massima, mentre 
quando si trova nella parte inferiore, il limite sarà per l'altezza minima.

Per rimuovere il limite di altezza: 
Metodo 1: Resettare il sistema per annullare i limiti di altezza.
Metodo 2: Spostare il piano del tavolo fino al punto di limite, quindi premere 
contemporaneamente i tasti '        ' + '        ' fino a quando l'altezza corrente 
lampeggia e poi rilasciare i tasti. Questo indica che il limite è stato cancellato 
con successo.

Funzione di 
Regolazione dell'Altezza

Funzione del Tasto 
di Memoria

Funzione di Reset

Funzione di
Impostazione 

dell'Altezza

Impostazione dei 
limiti di altezza

Blocco bambini

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2
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Istruzioni del controller
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Domande Frequenti (FAQ)

Il tavolo non si alza 
o abbassa 

correttamente 
o si alza solo da 

un lato

Possibili cause:
1.Sovraccarico sulla superficie del tavolo.
2.Connessioni tra le parti del tavolo non sufficientemente strette.
3.Il sollevamento unilaterale potrebbe essere dovuto a un'installazione errata 
dell'asta di trasmissione.

Soluzioni:
1.Controllare se gli oggetti sul tavolo sono troppo pesanti e ridurre il carico per 
ripristinare il normale funzionamento.
2.Controllare e stringere tutte le viti e i collegamenti per garantire la stabilità 
della struttura del tavolo.
3.Verificare che l'asta di trasmissione sia completamente inserita nelle gambe 
del tavolo. In caso contrario, regolare il tavolo in posizione orizzontale e 
reinstallare l'asta seguendo le istruzioni o gli adesivi di assistenza 
all'installazione delle gambe del tavolo.

Il controller non 
funziona o non 

risponde

Il tavolo è inclinato 
o sbilanciato

Possibili cause:
1.L'alimentazione non è collegata correttamente.
2.Il controller ha un contatto non corretto o è guasto.
3.Fusibile bruciato o modulo di alimentazione difettoso.

Soluzioni:
1.Controllare che il cavo di alimentazione sia collegato saldamente e che la 
spina sia inserita correttamente nella presa.
2.Scollegare e ricollegare il controller, assicurandosi che la spina sia 
completamente inserita. Se il problema persiste, contattare il servizio clienti 
per sostituire il controller.
3.Contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

Il tavolo emette 
rumori strani 

durante il 
movimento

Il controller 
visualizza 

codici di errore

Possibili cause:
1.Installazione errata del tavolo che porta a sbilanciamento.
2.Una delle gambe del tavolo non è a livello con le altre.

Soluzioni:
1.Controllare i passaggi di installazione del tavolo, assicurarsi che tutte le 
gambe siano correttamente montate e che il tavolo sia posizionato in piano.
2.Regolare l'altezza dei piedini del tavolo per riportare il piano in posizione 
orizzontale.

Possibili cause:
1.Viti allentate o attrito tra componenti.
2.Problema al motore.

Soluzioni:
1.Controllare tutte le viti e gli elementi di fissaggio per assicurarsi che siano ben 
serrati.
2.Se il rumore persiste, potrebbe trattarsi di un problema al motore; si consiglia 
di contattare il servizio clienti per un'ispezione o una sostituzione.

Possibili cause:
Problemi di firmware o di connessione.

Soluzioni:
Controllare tutti i cavi, assicurarsi che siano ben inseriti ed eseguire la procedura 
di reset indicata.
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Cet appareil
se recycle
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